be disclosed separately from those items which will never
be reclassified. The presentation in the statement of other
comprehensive income has been adjusted accordingly.

The remaining standards have no significant impact on
the net assets, financial position and results of operations
of The Linde Group.

As the retrospective application of IFRS 10, IFRS 11, IFRS 12
and IAS 19 has an impact on virtually all the items in the
Group statement of financial position and in the Group
statement of profit or loss, the prior-year figures disclosed
have been adjusted throughout the Financial Report.

The retrospective application of IFRS 10, IFRS 11, IFRS 12
and IAS 19 (revised 2011) and the reclassification of current in-
come tax provisions and non-current income tax liabilities in
current income tax liabilities see OTH ER PROVISIONS , PAGE 141
resulted in the following adjustments being made to the
figures for the prior-year periods disclosed:

G
en

er
a

l
p

r
in

ci
p

le
s

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
1

49 Adjusted Group statement of profit or loss 2012

in € million
2012

as reported

Adjustment
January to
December

2012
2012

adjusted

Revenue 15,280 553 15,833

Cost of sales 9,755 366 10,121

Gross profit 5,525 187 5,712

Marketing and selling expenses 2,303 18 2,321

Research and development costs 101 – 101

Administration expenses 1,354 19 1,373

Other operating income 288 16 304

Other operating expenses 155 24 179

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures (at equity) 92 –79 13

Financial income 354 –210 144

Financial expenses 659 –194 465

Profit before tax 1,687 47 1,734

Taxes on income 363 30 393

Profit for the year 1,324 17 1,341

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 1,250 –18 1,232

attributable to non-controlling interests 74 35 109

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 7.03 – 0.10 6.93

Earnings per share in € – diluted 6.97 – 0.10 6.87

50  Adjusted Group statement of comprehensive income 2012

in € million
2012

as reported

Adjustment
January to
December

2012
2012

adjusted

Profit for the year 1,324 17 1,341

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) –317 6 –311

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss –124 1 –123

Unrealised gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets – 4 – – 4

Unrealised gains/losses on derivative financial instruments 82 – 82

Currency translation differences –202 1 –201

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss –193 5 –188

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans –219 5 –214
Change in effect of the limit on a net defined benefit asset
(asset ceiling under IAS 19R.64) 26 – 26

Total comprehensive income 1,007 23 1,030

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 953 –10 943

attributable to non-controlling interests 54 33 87

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
2

51 Adjusted Group statement of financial position as at 31.12.2012

in € million
31.12.2012

as reported
Adjustment
31.12.2012

31.12.2012
adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 10,620 206 10,826

Other intangible assets 3,580 63 3,643

Tangible assets 10,188 985 11,173

Investments in associates and joint ventures (at equity) 816 – 608 208

Other financial assets 282 –161 121

Receivables from finance leases 244 137 381

Other receivables and other assets 592 13 605

Income tax receivables 4 – 4

Deferred tax assets 469 10 479

Non-current assets 26,795 645 27,440

Inventories 1,098 14 1,112

Receivables from finance leases 47 12 59

Trade receivables 2,599 54 2,653

Other receivables and other assets 709 27 736

Income tax receivables 181 1 182

Securities 823 1 824

Cash and cash equivalents 1,218 66 1,284

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and disposal groups 7 – 7

Current assets 6,682 175 6,857

Total assets 33,477 820 34,297

G
en

er
a

l
p

r
in

ci
p

le
s

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
3

52 Adjusted Group statement of financial position as at 31.12.2012

in € million
31.12.2012

as reported
Adjustment
31.12.2012

31.12.2012
adjusted

Equity and liabilities

Capital subscribed 474 – 474

Capital reserve 6,698 – 6,698

Revenue reserves 5,889 –183 5,706

Cumulative changes in equity not recognised through the statement of profit or loss 33 – 33

Total equity attributable to Linde AG shareholders 13,094 –183 12,911

Non-controlling interests 564 183 747

Total equity 13,658 – 13,658

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,105 8 1,113

Other non-current provisions 471 25 496

Deferred tax liabilities 2,186 21 2,207

Financial debt 8,862 373 9,235

Liabilities from finance leases 56 – 56

Trade payables 6 – 6

Other non-current liabilities 237 260 497

Liabilities from income taxes 85 – 85 –

Non-current liabilities 13,008 602 13,610

Other current provisions 1,565 – 561 1,004

Financial debt 1,262 84 1,346

Liabilities from finance leases 24 – 24

Trade payables 2,790 16 2,806

Other current liabilities 1,003 23 1,026

Liabilities from income taxes 167 656 823

Current liabilities 6,811 218 7,029

Total equity and liabilities 33,477 820 34,297

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
4

53 Adjusted Group statement of financial position as at 01.01.2012

in € million
01.01.2012

as reported
Adjustment
01.01.2012

01.01.2012
adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 7,868 209 8,077

Other intangible assets 3,300 75 3,375

Tangible assets 9,030 913 9,943

Investments in associates and joint ventures (at equity) 754 – 556 198

Other financial assets 918 –195 723

Receivables from finance leases 302 248 550

Other receivables and other assets 526 12 538

Income tax receivables 5 – 5

Deferred tax assets 368 8 376

Non-current assets 23,071 714 23,785

Inventories 1,036 8 1,044

Receivables from finance leases 50 19 69

Trade receivables 2,030 74 2,104

Other receivables and other assets 558 26 584

Income tax receivables 97 – 97

Securities 1,073 2 1,075

Cash and cash equivalents 1,000 61 1,061

Current assets 5,844 190 6,034

Total assets 28,915 904 29,819

G
en

er
a

l
p

r
in

ci
p

le
s

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
5

54 Adjusted Group statement of financial position as at 01.01.2012

in € million
01.01.2012

as reported
Adjustment
01.01.2012

01.01.2012
adjusted

Equity and liabilities

Capital subscribed 438 – 438

Capital reserve 5,264 – 5,264

Revenue reserves 5,752 –169 5,583

Cumulative changes in equity not recognised through the statement of profit or loss 150 – 4 146

Total equity attributable to Linde AG shareholders 11,604 –173 11,431

Non-controlling interests 540 161 701

Total equity 12,144 –12 12,132

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 938 9 947

Other non-current provisions 445 23 468

Deferred tax liabilities 2,012 20 2,032

Financial debt 6,491 393 6,884

Liabilities from finance leases 33 – 33

Trade payables 6 – 6

Other non-current liabilities 194 315 509

Liabilities from income taxes 96 – 96 –

Non-current liabilities 10,215 664 10,879

Other current provisions 1,455 – 580 875

Financial debt 1,277 92 1,369

Liabilities from finance leases 13 – 13

Trade payables 2,712 28 2,740

Other current liabilities 996 27 1,023

Liabilities from income taxes 103 685 788

Current liabilities 6,556 252 6,808

Total equity and liabilities 28,915 904 29,819

L i n d e  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  2 0 13

13
6

55 Adjusted Group statement of cash flows 2012

in € million
2012

as reported

Adjustment
January to
December

2012
2012

adjusted

Cash flow from operating activities 2,522 142 2,664

Cash flow from investing activities –3,813 –72 –3,885

Cash flow from financing activities 1,516 – 63 1,453

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 225 7 232

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,000 61 1,061

Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents –7 –2 – 9
Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,218 66 1,284

Revenue recognition
Revenue comprises sales of products and services as well
as lease and rental income, less discounts and rebates.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when
the risks of ownership have been transferred to the
customer, the consideration can be reliably determined
and it is probable that the associated receivables will be
collected. If the customer is to take delivery of the goods,
the relevant sale will not be recognised until the customer
has accepted delivery. In the case of long-term service
contracts, revenue is recorded on a straight-line basis over
the period of the contract.